DATA SHEET
Preliminary specification
File under Integrated Circuits, IC17
2001 Jun 19
INTEGRATED CIRCUITS
PCF26100
Bluetooth Adapter IC
2001 Jun 19 2
Philips Semiconductors Preliminary specification
Bluetooth Adapter IC PCF26100
CONTENTS
1 FEATURES
2 GENERAL DESCRIPTION
3 ORDERING INFORMATION
4 BLOCK DIAGRAM
5 PINNING INFORMATION
5.1 Pinning
5.2 Pin description
6 FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
6.1 PCF26100 overview
6.2 BlueRF pin mapping
6.3 Timing
6.4 Serial interface
6.5 Registers
7 REFERENCE DOCUMENTS
8 LIMITING VALUES
9 DC CHARACTERISTICS
10 AC CHARACTERISTICS
11 APPLICATIONS
12 PACKAGE OUTLINE
13 SOLDERING
13.1 Introduction to soldering surface mount
packages
13.2 Reflow soldering
13.3 Wave soldering
13.4 Manual soldering
13.5 Suitability of surface mount IC packages for
wave and reflow soldering methods
14 DATA SHEET STATUS
15 DEFINITIONS
16 DISCLAIMERS
2001 Jun 19 3
Philips Semiconductors Preliminary specification
Bluetooth Adapter IC PCF26100
1 FEATURES
The PCF26100 performs the following functions:
• Power-on reset (reset)
• System clock generation for baseband controller
• Reference clock generation for the UAA3558
• Low-power clock generation for baseband controller
• Transmit clock generation for baseband controller
(1 MHz)
• Serial interface conversion between JTAG and 3-wire
S-bus
• Timing control generation for the UAA3558
• Transmit data conversion from digital-to-analog
gaussian shaped
• RSSI conversion from analog-to-digital and access
through serial JTAG interface
• Transmit PA control information from JTAG interface
digital-to-analog conversion
• Provides radio ID through the serial JTAG interface
• System clock oscillator trimming.
2 GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The PCF26100 is a mixed signal based adapter device for
wireless Bluetooth systems. The device adapts the
baseband interface of the Philips UAA3558 radio to the
Philips PCF26002 and PCF26003 baseband controller
devices and also to the BlueRF JTAG Unidirectional
RxMode 2.
The adapter is provided as a low risk solution to a working
Bluetooth system based on existing components. The
adapter ASIC implementation incorporates, as much as
possible, features to come to a complete Bluetooth
system, meeting the Bluetooth RF requirements.
From the Bluetooth system point of view the PCF26100 is
a transparent adaptation device between the baseband
controller and the UAA3558 radio.
3 ORDERING INFORMATION
TYPE
NUMBER
PACKAGE
NAME DESCRIPTION VERSION
PCF26100ET TFBGA48 plastic thin fine-pitch ball grid array package; 48 balls; 5 × 5 × 0.8 mm SOT641-1